
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village 

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Contract Extension: Streetlight Maintenance and Repairs
David Moody
Director of Public Works

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared to authorize a contract extension for the provision of streetlight maintenance 
and repairs to Rag’s Electric, Inc. of Woodridge, Illinois in the amount of $116,200.50.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2023 to 2025 include Top Quality Infrastructure.

FISCAL IMPACT

The cost for FY24 for this contract is $116,200.50. The FY24 Budget provides $30,000 in the General Fund.  
The remaining $86,200.50 of the contract will only be authorized by staff in response to streetlight repairs 
generated by vehicle accidents reimbursable through the Village’s risk management activities or for electrical 
work related to projects which include funding for this work.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the January 9, 2024 Consent Agenda.

BACKGROUND

The Village maintains 1,475 streetlights as part of 110 distinct systems throughout the community. The 
purpose of this contract is to utilize the services of a contractor to complete repairs to street light systems 
including; troubleshooting electrical issues or replacing faulty underground cable, repairing controller issues, 
in addition to repairing streetlights knocked down or damaged as a result of vehicle accidents.

A Call for Bids for streetlight maintenance services was issued in 2021. Rag’s Electric Inc. was the low bidder, 
and was awarded a three year contract with the option for two annual extensions. The contract extension for 
2024 includes a 1% increase in the contract prices from 2023.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Contract Extension
Contractor Evaluation

1/9/20241/9/20241/9/20241/9/2024

RES 2023-10171 Page 1 of 4



FIRST EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN 
THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND  

RAG’S ELECTRIC, INC. 

The Village of Downers Grove, Illinois and Rag’s Electric, Inc. (“Provider”) entered into a 
contract for street light maintenance on or about February 16, 2021.  Pursuant to the terms stated 
therein, the parties desire to extend that contract under the following terms:  

1. The contract shall be extended through December 31, 2024.

2. The fees shall increase by 1%, which is an increase of $1,150.50, for a total not-
to-exceed new price of $116,200.50 for 2024.

3. All other terms from the February 16, 2021 contract remain in full force and
effect.

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

__________________________________ 

Attest:  
__________________________________ 
Rosa Berardi, Village Clerk  

Date: ___________________________ 

RAG’S ELECTRIC, INC. 

_Pat Durkin________________________ 

Title:_President_____________________ 

Date:__12/12/2023___________________ 

RES 2023-10171 Page 2 of 4



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF 
AN EXTENSION TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN

THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND 
RAG’S ELECTRIC, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain First Extension to the Agreement (the 

"Agreement"), between the Village of Downers Grove (the "Village") and Rag’s Electric, Inc. (the 

"Provider"), for streetlight maintenance as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this 

meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and 

directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in 

the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the 

Manager shall deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this 

Resolution are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as 

provided by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

3/\mw/res//24/Rag’s

RES 2023-10171 Page 3 of 4



Village of Downers Grove 
Contractor Evaluation

Contractor:  Rag’s Electric, Inc.

Project:  Streetlight Maintenance and Repairs

Primary Contact: Pat Durkin Phone:  630.739.7247

Time Period:  2021-2023

On Schedule (allowing for uncontrollable circumstances)  Yes   No

Provide details if early or late completion:  
__________________________________________________________________

Change Orders (attach information if needed): None

Difficulties / Positives: Prompt response time during emergency situations. A few 
projects have been delayed due to ongoing industry wide material shortage. 

Interaction with public:

  Excellent    Good    Average    Poor

No comments reported  

General Level of Satisfaction with work: 
 

  Well Satisfied    Satisfied    Not Satisfied

Reviewers:  Ed Lewandowski, Pavement Supervisor

Date:  December 18, 2023

RES 2023-10171 Page 4 of 4

tel:708.326.3600

